Prepared by\ Return to:

Cyndy Howell, IA Department of Transportation, Right of Way Office, 800 Lincoln Way, Ames, IA 50010, 515-239-1534 Address Tax Statements: City of Clinton, Iowa, 611 South 3<sup>rd</sup> St., PO Box 2958, Clinton, IA 52732

# State of Iowa

# OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE

Patent No. 6076

### STATE LAND OFFICE

The **STATE OF IOWA**, subject to conditions listed in this patent, hereby conveys to **City of Clinton, Iowa**, real estate in **Clinton** County, Iowa, and more particularly described as follows:

A parcel of land within Lot 8 of Koon's Second Addition to the City of Clinton, Clinton County, Iowa, said parcel being shown on Acquisition Plat Exhibit "A" (Sheet 1 of 1) attached hereto and by reference made a part hereof, more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the northerly most corner of said Lot 8; thence South 43°44'37" East along the northeasterly line of said Lot 8 a distance of 29.35 feet to the presently established southeasterly right-of-way line of Camanche Avenue and the Point of Beginning; thence continuing South 43°44'37" East along said northeasterly line 123.26 feet to the northwesterly right-of-way line of an alley; thence South 46°30'38" West along said northwesterly right-of-way line 45.00 feet to the northeasterly line of Lot 9 of said Koon's Second Addition; thence North 43°44'37" West along said northeasterly line 105.42 feet; thence North 08°45'10" West, 21.53 feet to said southeasterly right-of-way line; thence North 46°14'50" East, 32.65 feet to the Point of Beginning, containing 5,433 square feet, more or less.

Basis of Bearing: The northeasterly line of Lot 8 is assumed to bear South 43°44'37" East.

Direct access between the above described parcel of land and U.S. 30/Camanche Avenue will be prohibited.

This conveyance is subject to all easements of record.

These provisions run with the land and are binding upon buyers, their heirs, successors, and assigns.

This transfer is exempt from transfer tax. Iowa Code Section 428A.2(6).

Declaration of Value Filing is not required, as the State of Iowa is the Grantor and exempt from such filing by Section 428A.1 of the Code of Iowa.

**CONDITIONS**: Authority and consideration for issuance of this patent are stated in the certificate of the **Right of Way Director of the Iowa Department of Transportation** filed with the State Land Office as provided in *Iowa Code* Section 9G.6. This conveyance is subject to the conditions imposed by *Iowa Code* Sections 306.22, 306.23, 306.24, and 306.25, including the right of a utility association, company or corporation to continue in possession of a right of way in use at the time of the sale.



I, *Terry E. Branstad*, Governor of the State of Iowa, have caused this instrument to be issued and the Great Seal of the State of Iowa to be affixed to it at Des Moines, on this 25th day of March, 2016.

Terry E. Branstad, Governor of Iowa

Paul D. Pate, Iowa Secretary of State

I hereby certify that the foregoing Patent is recorded in Vol. 27 Page 125 in the State Land Office.

Paul D. Pate, Iowa Secretary of State

### Iowa Department of Transportation

#### ACQUISITION PLAT EXCESS RIGHT-OF-WAY EXHIBIT "A" 1 OF 1

COUNTY	CLINTON		STAT	TE CONTROL NO	
PROJECT NO	NHSX-30-9(123)	3H-23		PARCEL NO	2255
SECTION	13	TOWNSHIP	81N	RANGE	6E
		SQ FT EASE		AC EXCESS-FI	EE _5,433 SQ
ACCESS RIGHTS_					
CQUIRED FROM_	WILBUR T. SNOD	GRASS			
	-				
CITY OF CLINTO	N				
					` / `
		<u> </u>	ORMER SOUTHEASTERLY LIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF	/ /	X
	8 Kligh		CAMANCHE AVE.		
	`				LOI
		PROPOSED €			LOT 2
	SE1/4 NW1/4	CAMANCHE AVE.			
	SEC. 13 T81N-R6E			PRESENTLY SOUTHEASTERI	ESTABLISHED Y RIGHT-OF-WAY
	/	(%)		LINE OF CA	AMANCHE AVE.
			<u> </u>		
		X	3,3	LOT :	3
		/ */	$\mathcal{N}$		
,			$\mathcal{F}$	102.	
	. A. Mile		/	LOT 4	,
	identifik hij				\ /
/	<b>"</b>	$\triangle \setminus A$	LOT 5		_\ /
BOINT OF COL	MENTEMENT			NORTHWESTERLY RIGHT-OF- LINE OF ALLEY	WAY
POINT OF COM N'LY MOST CO	R. LOT 8	543°44′37″E	\	<u> </u>	<b>∹</b> √ /
		29.35	LOT 6	10	
/		POINT OF BEGINNING		D ADDITION RUE	14.67
s. /	N46°14'50'E	STA. 130+46.44 £ 47.50'		, Mr.	/ /
STA.	32.65° 130+13.79	LOT 7	705	, D NLET	/
\$ <sup>6</sup> ∕ € 47	7.50° 08°45′10"W	S. Frie	, sell	\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	L0T 5
/ /	1.53'	I DT O	-400HS		
	A. 130+01.44 65.14'	LOT 8	407		APPROX. N. LINE NE1/4 SEC. 13, T81N-R6E &
			NE'LY LINE	<i>'</i>	APPROX. S. LINE SE1/4 N
	LOT 9	5,433 SQ. FT.	LOT 8		SEC. 13, T81N-R6E
\   [max	RESENTLY ESTABLISHED		<u> </u>	<u> </u>	LOT 4
	NE'LY RIGHT-OF-WAY	162	STA. 130+4 € 170.76′	101.3	
	LINE OF 23RD PLACE		// / \	a RDITTON	
		NE'LY LINE OF LOT 9	* <u>\$46°30'38"W</u> 45,00' (45')	DILL	
/		STA.	130+01.42 '0.56' LOT 2	AL AL	\ /
,	NE1/4 SW1/4 SEC. 13 T81N-R	/ \ /	20, 2	NAMO /	$\times$
LE: 1" = 50'	3LC+ 13 101N-R		7	B'MC'S AD	
5' 25' 50'			1 1 1.		
	`	·		<u>\</u>	
END:	MOTED	LOT			<u> </u>
FOUND MONUMENT AS SET 5/8" REBAR W/		The Take			
RECORD BEARING/DIS		<b>%</b>			
AREA 0.12 AC. (5,43	20 OU. 11.)				>-
NOTES:	CTCDMINATION			*	
	ETERMINATION FORMED FALL 2009			`\	1
			*	`	/
	COUIRED BY WARRANTY 10 FOR PROJECT		1	Ab - A 14-1 1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-	
1)P-08-x2HM	23)3H-23	JOHAL LAND OF	prepared and the r	that this land surveying document related survey work was performed:	by ne
2227 CAMAN	CHE AVENUE, CLINTON, IA		licensed Professio	personal supervision and that I am not Land Surveyor under the laws a	
		JEFFREY R. S. HUTTON 17929	1 801 0.	State of lowa.	17
山的	ノヘ	17929	JEFFREY R. WUTTON	LICENSE NO. 17929 DA	TE
			My ficense is sub	oject to renewal on Becember 31, 2	017.
			§	ication applies only to the page	



2010-07618
STEVE MANGAN
CLINTON COUNTY RECORDER
CLINTON, IA
RECORDED ON
10/04/2010 11:16:54 AM
REC FEE: 24.00
REV STAMP FEE: 82.40



Prepared by: Return to:

Treva T. Petersen, Office of Right of Way, IDOT, 800 Lincoln Way, Ames, IA 50010, 515-239-1269 Treva T. Petersen, Office of Right of Way, IDOT, 800 Lincoln Way, Ames, IA 50010, 515-239-1269

Address Tax

Statements: Property Management Supervisor, Office of Right of Way, IDOT, 800 Lincoln Way, Ames, IA 50010-6993

#### **WARRANTY DEED**

For the consideration of FIFTY-TWO THOUSAND AND NO/100----(\$52,000.00)-----DOLLARS and other valuable consideration in hand paid by Iowa Department of Transportation, WILBUR T. SNODGRASS (also known as Wilbur Snodgrass and as Wilbur Timothy Snodgrass), a single person, does hereby convey to the STATE OF IOWA the following described real estate in Clinton County, Iowa:

THE FEE SIMPLE TITLE GRANTED IS TO LAND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

Lot Eight (8) in Block One (1) in Koon's Second Addition to the City of Clinton, Clinton County, Iowa.

Locally known as 2227 Camanche Avenue, Clinton, Iowa.

This deed is given in fulfillment of a certain Purchase Agreement dated July 26, 2010, and recorded in the Clinton County Recorder's Office on August 9, 2010, as Instrument No. 2010-05708, except for those terms that survive the execution of this document.

This land is being acquired for public purposes through eminent domain and a Declaration of Value is not required. Iowa Code Sec. 428A.1

Grantors do hereby covenant with grantees, and successors in interest, that grantors hold the real estate by title in fee simple; that they have good and lawful authority to sell and convey the real estate; that the real estate is free and clear of all liens and encumbrances except as may be above stated; and grantors covenant to warrant and defend the real estate against the lawful claims of all persons except as may be above stated. Each of the undersigned hereby relinquishes all rights of dower, homestead and distributive share in and to the real estate.

Words and phrases herein, including acknowledgment hereof, shall be construed as in the singular or plural number, and as masculine or feminine gender, according to the context.

Clinton County Project No. NHSX-30-9(123)--3H-23 Wilbur T. Snodgrass (Parcel No. 225-Supplemental)

Page 1 of 3

Recorded i	n the STATE I	AND OFFICE
A01.	Pagels	and Office
Patent No.	6076	7
Date	3-25-11	^

STATE OF IOWA, COUNTY OF CLINTON, ss:

This instrument was acknowledged before me on Superation By State Parker Commission Number 763632 My Commission Representation Number 763632 My Commission Rep

(AFFIX NOTARIAL SEAL ABOVE ▲)

Clinton County Project No. NHSX-30-9(123)--3H-23 Wilbur T. Snodgrass (Parcel No. 225-Supplemental)

Page 2 of 3

Recorded Vol.	in the STATE LAND OFFICE Page(s) 7/6
Patent No	
Date	3-25-16

## IOWA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION GRAPHIC EXHIBIT "A"



Page 3 of 3

GCI, NONH2X-30-8(153)3H-53			STATE CONTROL NO. 225- SUPPLEMENTAL		
IOTAL GIGG	TOWNSHIP 81N		DAMOR 6F		
TDED ACCECO PICT	AC, EASE	AC, BORROW	AC, EXCESS-FEE	AC	
TIME ACCEDS WIGH	IIO FRUM STA.	TO STA	TALATAT T TATES		
TIOOLOG IVIGI	ID INOM DIA,	TU STA	SIDE ROAD	SIDE	
UIRED FROMW	LBUR T. SNODGRASS				
N	*			1,013	
0	50 100			151.3	
	IN FEET				
	. / 20	\$ 2		1,57,11	
S Cares	MANUFE WE W. S. 30	15 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1			
3	Marie de		\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$		
	Inglatified 1,51,9 Total				
151 2 ST	Styles (				
			KAR.		
	3 35 3	LIBERT L			
	\$1,7		LOT 8. BLOCK LIN		
A. 151.5.		LOCALLY K	LOT 8, BLOCK I IN OON'S SECOND ADDITION CITY OF CLINTON, IOW NOWN AS 2227 CAMANCI	N VA HE AVENUE	
197.6		Passad	ed in the STATE LAND OFFICE		